(1) For a profile to be given consideration, 90% of the questions must be attempted.
The authors lost 63 profiles due to incomplete answering pattern.
(2) The t-scores on the validity scales VRIN and TRIN cannot be equal to or exceed 80.
It was based on this rule that majority of the profiles were lost.

Nine hundred and eighty-two (982) prisoners were the initial participants. The samples 
reduced to nine hundred and nineteen (919) after removing profiles based on rule one. Five 
hundred and fifty-nine (599) were lost to VRIN and TRIN t-scores above 80 which brought 
down the total valid, interpretable and sound profiles to three hundred and twenty (320) 
which coincidentally is within the sample size needed as the total population of the prisoners